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Before KING H G3 NBOTHAM and DAVIS, G rcuit Judges.
PER CURI AM *
| van Al ej andro Gonzal ez- Rel ova (CGonzal ez) appeals his
sentences on two grounds: 1) he was inproperly denied a two-
poi nt reduction for acceptance of responsibility; and 2) the
sentencing judge failed to nmake specific factual findings
concerni ng the anount of cocaine involved in the Southern
District of Texas conspiracy, whether Gonzal ez was a | eader or

organi zer of the Eastern District of Louisiana conspiracy, and

whet her CGonzal ez attenpted to escape fromprison. The sentencing

Local Rule 47.5 provides: "The publication of opinions
that have no precedential value and nerely decide particular
cases on the basis of well-settled principles of |aw inposes
needl ess expense on the public and burdens on the |egal
profession.” Pursuant to that Rule, the Court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published.
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judge did not fail to make factual findings regarding that anpunt
of cocaine involved in the conspiracy or whether Gonzal ez was a
| eader or organizer; however, the sentencing judge did err by
holding as a matter of |aw that Gonzal ez was not entitled to a
t wo- poi nt reduction for acceptance of responsibility.

US S.G 8 3E1.1 dictates the circunstances under which a
defendant nay be entitled to an adjustnent for acceptance of
responsibility. "Conduct resulting in an enhancenent under
8§ 3Cl.1 (Qbstructing or Inpeding the Adm nistration of Justice)
ordinarily indicates that the defendant has not accepted
responsibility for his crimnal conduct. There may, however, be
extraordi nary cases in which adjustnments under both 88 3Cl.1 and
3E1.1 may apply." & 3E1.1, coment. (n.4).

Attenpts to escape from custody before sentencing constitute
t he obstruction of justice under 8§ 3Cl1.1. § 3Cl.1, conment.
(n.3(e)). The sentencing judge stated that "as a matter of |aw

an attenpt to escape . . . is inconsistent wwth awardi ng a
reduction for acceptance of responsibility.” This was error.
The sentenci ng judge was not conpletely divested of discretion by
t he | anguage of the guidelines, and he could have found that
Gonzal ez' s case was extraordinary and that Gonzal ez was entitled
to a reduction for acceptance of responsibility despite the
escape attenpt.

When a defendant alleges a factual inaccuracy in the pre-
sentence report (PSR), the sentencing judge nust either 1) nake a
factual finding as to the inaccuracy or 2) determne that no

finding is necessary because the matter will not be taken into
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account at sentencing. FeD. R CRM P. 32(d)(3)(D). Gonzalez
argues that the sentencing judge failed to nake findings of fact
that 1) he was a | eader or organi zer in the conspiracy in the
Eastern District of Louisiana conviction, 2) there was a
conspiracy to inport over 2,000 kilogranms of cocaine in the
Southern District of Texas conviction, and 3) he attenpted to
escape from prison

The PSR bears sufficient indicia of reliability to be
consi dered as evidence in making factual determ nations. United

States v. Alfaro, 919 F. 2d 962, 966 (5th Gr. 1990). Conzal ez

concedes that the probation officer determned in the PSR that he
was a | eader and organi zer. (Gonzal ez neverthel ess argues that
the sentencing judge "nust support upward departures by clearly
articul ated specific grounds on the record.” The sentencing
judge conplied with Rule 32 concerning Gonzalez's status as a

| eader or organizer of the conspiracy.

Gonzal ez argues that the sentencing judge violated Rule 32
by not giving himthe opportunity to rebut the charge that he was
responsi ble for 2,727 kil ogranms of cocaine and that the court
forecl osed the opportunity for rebuttal by adopting the findings
in the PSR without question. Gonzalez raised the issue of the
quantity of cocaine at the sentencing hearing. He argued that he
was not responsible for the anmount of cocai ne intended to be
i nported by the conspiracy, but was responsible for only the
337.9 kilograns of cocaine successfully inported into the United
St at es.

The sentencing judge correctly stated that Gonzal ez was
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responsi ble for the reasonably foreseeable activity of the
conspiracy and sustained the quantity finding in the PSR  See
8§ 1B1.3 coment. (n.1l) (in the case of a conspiracy, the
defendant is accountable for the conduct in furtherance of the
conspiracy that is reasonably foreseeable). The sentencing judge
conplied with Rule 32 by the specific finding that Gonzal ez was
responsi ble for the 2,727 kilograns the conspiracy intended to
i nport.

The sentencing judge did nmake a finding that there was
evi dence that Gonzalez attenpted to escape from prison; however,
the sentencing judge erred in his determnation that an escape
attenpt precludes a reduction as a matter of |aw

The sentences are VACATED and the case is REMANDED f or
findings only on the issue of acceptance of responsibility. W
express no opi nion whether Gonzalez is entitled to a reduction
for acceptance of responsibility; however, Gonzal ez cannot be

precluded fromthe reduction as a matter of |aw



